

No. 05-996

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT LOUIS MARRAMA, PETITIONER

v.

CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ROBERTA A. DEANGELIS
Acting General Counsel
P. MATTHEW SUTKO
KNIGHT ELSBERRY
Attorneys
Executive Office for
United States Trustees
Washington, D.C. 20530

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General
LISA S. BLATT
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

 Bankruptcy courts possess inherent power to deny conversions when sought by bad faith debtors 10

 A. Bankruptcy courts possess the inherent power to sanction bad faith conduct 10

 B. The text of Section 706(a) does not restrict a court’s inherent power to deny conversion when requested by a bad faith debtor 12

 C. A bankruptcy court’s express power to dismiss a chapter 13 case or convert it to chapter 7 does not deprive the court of its inherent authority to deny conversion in the first instance 17

 D. The legislative history of Section 706(a) does not reveal a congressional intent to displace a court’s inherent power to deny relief to a bad faith debtor 23

 E. A bankruptcy court properly exercises its inherent power when it denies conversion of a chapter 7 case based on the debtor’s bad faith 26

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alt v. United States (In re Alt), 305 F.3d 413 (6th Cir. 2002) 17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Boroff v. Tully (In re Tully)</i> , 818 F.2d 106 (1st Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Calder, In re</i> , 93 B.R. 739 (Bankr. D. Utah 1988)	22
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Bank & Trust Co. v. Case (In re Case)</i> , 937 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Copper, In re</i> , 426 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005)	15, 21
<i>DeVille, In re</i> , 361 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2004)	11, 12
<i>Eisen v. Curry (In re Eisen)</i> , 14 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Huckfeldt, In re</i> , 39 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Independent Fed'n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989)	14
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	14
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	16
<i>Lilley, In re</i> , 91 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	7, 8, 10, 17
<i>Little, In re</i> , 245 B.R. 351 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2000)	26
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	26
<i>Love, In re</i> , 957 F.2d 1350 (7th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Mapother & Mapother, PSC v. Cooper (In re Downs)</i> , 103 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank (In re Marrama)</i> , 445 F.3d 518 (1st Cir. 2006)	7, 29, 30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Marrama v. DeGiancomo (In re Marrama)</i> , 316 B.R. 418 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2004)	6, 29
<i>Martin v. Cox</i> , 213 B.R. 571 (E.D. Ark. 1996), aff'd, 116 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 704 (2005)	14
<i>Molitor v. Edison (Molitor, In re)</i> , 76 F.3d 218 (8th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Noll, In re</i> , 172 B.R. 122 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1994)	27
<i>Northwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)	12
<i>Pearson v. First N.H. Mortgage Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Rimsat, Ltd., In re</i> , 212 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	7, 10, 11
<i>Spencer, In re</i> , 137 B.R. 506 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1992) . .	25
<i>Starkey, In re</i> , 179 B.R. 687 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1995) . .	15
<i>Sully, In re</i> , 223 B.R. 582 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1998) . .	21, 22
<i>Sunshine Jr. Stores, Inc., In re</i> , 456 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>System Fed'n No. 91 v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	14
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) . .	10
<i>Wampler, In re</i> , 302 B.R. 601 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 2003)	22, 26
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	11

VI

Case—Continued:	Page	
<i>Weiss v. First Citizens Bank & Trust Co. (In re Weiss)</i> , 111 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 950 (1997)	12	
Statutes and rules:		
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :		
Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :		
11 U.S.C. 105(a)	7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 19	
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :		
11 U.S.C. 301	2	
11 U.S.C. 307	2	
11 U.S.C. 348(e)	22	
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :		
11 U.S.C. 507	3	
11 U.S.C. 521	28	
11 U.S.C. 521(1)	3	
11 U.S.C. 521(3)	3	
11 U.S.C. 521(4)	3	
11 U.S.C. 523	3	
11 U.S.C. 541(a)	3	
11 U.S.C. 548	5	
Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>		<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 701-727	3	
11 U.S.C. 704(1)	3	
11 U.S.C. 704(4)	4	
11 U.S.C. 706(a)	<i>passim</i>	
11 U.S.C. 706(d)	14, 25	
11 U.S.C. 707(a)	3, 28	

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 725	27
11 U.S.C. 726	3, 27, 30
11 U.S.C. 727	27, 30
11 U.S.C. 727(a)	3, 27
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(2)	7
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(2)-(6)	3
11 U.S.C. 727(b)	3
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
11 U.S.C. 1112	4
11 U.S.C. 1112(a)	4
11 U.S.C. 1112(b)	28
Ch. 12, 11 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i>	2
11 U.S.C. 1208(a)	4
11 U.S.C. 1208(c)	28
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1301-1330	3
11 U.S.C. 1304	3
11 U.S.C. 1306(b)	3, 22
11 U.S.C. 1307(a)	4
11 U.S.C. 1307(c)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1321-1328	3
11 U.S.C. 1322	19
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(4)	19
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(7)	22
11 U.S.C. 1328(b)(2)	19
28 U.S.C. 581-589(a)	1
28 U.S.C. 1746	28

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1927	18
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, Tit. I, 119 Stat. 23	22
§ 102(g), 119 Stat. 33 (to be codified at 11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(7))	22
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 1007(c)	3
Rule 1008	28
Rule 1017(f)(2)	16
Rule 9013	16
Rule 9014	16
Rule 9014(c)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 11	18
Rule 41(b)	17
Miscellaneous:	
132 Cong. Rec. 28,610 (1986)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	2, 24
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	6, 9, 24, 25
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>United States Trustee Program</i> <i>Strategic Plan FY 2005-2010</i> (visited Sept. 28, 2006) < http://www.usdoj.gov/ust/eo/ust_org/ Strategic PlanFY2005-2010.pdf >	2
